related	to	Q2	2024.	From	Q2	logistic	service	revenues	are	reported	gross	where	Allegro	acts	as	principal,	with
a corresponding	increase	in	cost	of	delivery.

[3]	 Other	Operating	Income	reflects	results	from	fair	value	valuation	and	sales	of	consumer	loans	portfolios	originated
by	Allegro	Pay	to	the	Group’s	financing	partners,	which	reached	the	materiality	threshold	to	be	presented	separately
in	Q4	2023,	previously	presented	within	Other	Revenue.

[4]	 Partial	reclassification	of	PLN	3.0m	of	trial	Smart!	delivery	costs,	previously	included	in	Marketing	costs,	under	the
principal	model	moved	to	Cost	of	delivery	(of	which	PLN	1.1m	related	to	Q1	and	PLN	1.9m	related	to	Q2	2024).

76 77

ALLEGRO.EU S.A. GROUP
HALF-YEAR REPORT
for six month period ended 30 June 2024

Consolidated statement
of comprehensive income
PLN m (unaudited)

after
reclassification

(as reported)

including
reclassification

of:

before
reclassification

(pro-forma) as reported
before

reclassification full correction booked in Q2 (as reported) correction allocated between Q1 & Q2 after corrections allocation (pro-forma)

H1 2024 H1 2024 Change % Change % Q1 2024 Q2 2024 H1 2024 Q1 2024 Q2 2024 H1 2024 Q1 2024 Q2 2024 H1 2024

GMV 936.7 — 936.7 (37.2%) (37.2%) 493.0 443.7 936.7 3.6 (3.6) — 489.4 447.3 936.7

of which 1P 786.2 — 786.2 (35.4%) (35.4%) 412.3 374.0 786.2 — — — 412.3 374.0 786.3

of which 3P [3] 150.4 — 150.4 (45.3%) (45.3%) 80.7 69.7 150.4 3.6 (3.6) — 77.1 73.3 150.4

Total revenue and other operating
income 766.1 — 766.1 (31.6%) (31.6%) 397.5 368.6 766.1 — — — 397.5 368.6 766.1

Revenue 766.1 — 766.1 (31.6%) (31.6%) 397.5 368.6 766.1 — — — 397.5 368.6 766.1

Marketplace revenue [1][3] 17.0 (0.6) 17.6 (53.2%) (51.5%) 11.6 5.4 17.0 3.4 (3.4) — 8.1 8.8 17.0

Advertising revenue 2.4 — 2.4 117.4% 117.4% 2.2 0.2 2.4 — — — 2.2 0.2 2.4

Retail revenue [1][3] 666.0 — 666.0 (35.8%) (35.8%) 348.6 317.4 666.0 (3.0) 3.0 — 351.6 314.4 666.0

Logistic Service Revenue [1] 54.7 0.6 54.1 61.3% 59.6% 25.9 28.8 54.7 (0.4) 0.4 — 26.3 28.4 54.7

Other revenue 26.1 — 26.1 149.0% 149.0% 9.2 16.9 26.1 — — — 9.2 16.9 26.1

Other operating income — — — N/A N/A — — — — — — — — —

Operating expenses (901.4) — (901.4) (27.3%) (27.2%) (459.6) (441.7) (901.4) — — — (459.6) (441.7) (901.4)

Payment charges (4.3) — (4.3) (44.0%) (44.0%) (2.4) (1.9) (4.3) — — — (2.4) (1.9) (4.3)

Cost of goods sold (591.0) — (591.0) (35.4%) (35.4%) (307.0) (283.9) (591.0) — — — (307.0) (283.9) (590.9)

Cost of delivery (47.4) — (47.4) 58.7% 58.7% (23.9) (23.4) (47.4) — — — (23.9) (23.4) (47.4)

Marketing service expenses (56.5) — (56.5) (37.0%) (37.0%) (29.0) (27.5) (56.5) — — — (29.0) (27.5) (56.5)

Staff costs [2] (121.5) 14.2 (135.7) (22.6%) (13.5%) (64.4) (57.0) (121.5) (6.7) 6.7 — (57.7) (63.7) (121.5)

IT service expenses (19.9) — (19.9) 23.4% 23.4% (10.2) (9.7) (19.9) — — — (10.2) (9.7) (19.9)

Other expenses [2] (57.2) (14.2) (43.0) 144.9% 83.8% (21.2) (36.0) (57.2) 6.7 (6.7) — (27.9) (29.3) (57.2)

Net impairment losses on financial
and contract assets (3.7) — (3.7) 181.3% 181.3% (1.5) (2.2) (3.7) — — — (1.5) (2.2) (3.7)

Operating profit before amortisation,
depreciation and impairment losses
of non-current non-financial assets
(EBITDA)

(135.3) — (135.3) 13.0% 13.0% (62.2) (73.1) (135.3) — — — (62.2) (73.1) (135.3)

Take Rate % 11.27% (0.40%) 11.67% 14.31% 7.75% 11.27% 10.57% 12.01% 11.27%

Appendix 3.2 Mall Segment

[1]	 Change	of	recognition	of	revenue	from	Marketplace	Revenue	to	Logistic	Service	Revenue	in	H1	2024
–	related	to	recharge	of	costs	related	to	returns	to	Merchants.

[2]	 Change	of	recognition	of	contractors	and	agency	workers	from	Staff	costs	to	Other	expenses.
[3]	 Correction	of	omitted	elimination	of	CZC	GMV	and	sales	via	the	Mall	legacy	marketplace	in	Q1

(impact	on	Q1	and	Q2,	but	neutral	for	H1).

78 79

ALLEGRO.EU S.A. GROUP
HALF-YEAR REPORT
for six month period ended 30 June 2024

Consolidated statement
of comprehensive income
PLN m (unaudited)

after
reclassification

(as reported)

including
reclassification

of:

before
reclassification

(pro-forma) as reported
before

reclassification full correction booked in Q2 (as reported) correction allocated between Q1 & Q2 after corrections allocation (pro-forma)

H1 2024 H1 2024 Change % Change % Q1 2024 Q2 2024 H1 2024 Q1 2024 Q2 2024 H1 2024 Q1 2024 Q2 2024 H1 2024

GMV 619.7 — 619.7 993.2% 993.2% 264.4 355.3 619.7 — — — 264.4 355.3 619.7

of which 1P — — — N/A N/A — — — — — — — — —

of which 3P 619.7 — 619.7 993.2% 993.2% 264.4 355.3 619.7 — — 264.4 355.3 619.7

Total revenue and other operating
income 58.3 1.0 57.3 1,725.4% 1,691.8% 28.5 29.9 58.3 3.4 (3.4) — 25.1 33.3 58.3

Revenue 58.3 1.0 57.3 1,725.4% 1,691.8% 28.5 29.9 58.3 3.4 (3.4) — 25.1 33.3 58.3

Marketplace revenue [1] 39.0 — 39.0 1,161.9% 1,158.1% 19.9 19.1 39.0 3.8 (3.8) — 16.1 22.9 39.0

Advertising revenue 7.5 — 7.5 6,920.7% 6,920.7% 3.0 4.5 7.5 — — — 3.0 4.5 7.5

Retail revenue — — — N/A N/A — — — — — — — — —

Logistic Service Revenue [2] 11.9 1.0 10.9 N/A N/A 5.5 6.3 11.9 (0.4) 0.4 — 5.9 5.9 11.9

Other revenue — — — N/A N/A — — — — — — — — —

Operating expenses (195.7) (1.0) (194.7) 241.9% 240.5% (86.8) (108.9) (195.7) (3.4) 3.4 — (83.4) (112.3) (195.7)

Payment charges (3.6) — (3.6) 812.2% 812.2% (1.1) (2.5) (3.6) — — — (1.1) (2.5) (3.6)

Cost of goods sold — — — N/A N/A — — — — — — — — —

Cost of delivery [2][3] (28.0) (8.2) (19.8) N/A N/A (7.9) (20.1) (28.0) 4.1 (4.1) — (12.0) (16.0) (28.0)

Marketing service expenses [3] (127.3) 7.2 (134.5) 633.7% 673.1% (56.6) (70.7) (127.3) (7.5) 7.5 — (49.1) (78.2) (127.3)

Staff costs (13.2) — (13.2) (60.0%) (60.0%) (12.6) (0.5) (13.2) — — — (12.6) (0.5) (13.2)

IT service expenses (6.1) — (6.1) 232.9% 232.9% (2.9) (3.2) (6.1) — — — (2.9) (3.2) (6.1)

Other expenses (17.0) — (17.0) 259.8% 259.8% (5.5) (11.5) (17.0) — — — (5.5) (11.5) (17.0)

Net impairment losses on financial
and contract assets (0.6) — (0.6) 3,204.3% 3,204.3% (0.1) (0.5) (0.6) — — — (0.1) (0.5) (0.6)

Operating profit before amortisation,
depreciation and impairment losses
of non-current non-financial assets
(EBITDA)

(137.4) — (137.4) 154.2% 154.4% (58.3) (79.0) (137.4) — — — (58.3) (79.0) (137.4)

Take Rate % 6.29% 0.00% 6.29% 7.53% 5.37% 6.29% 6.10% 6.43% 6.29%

Appendix 3.3 Allegro International Segment

[1]	 Retrospective	presentation	adjustment	of	PLN	3.8	million	which	was	booked	in	Q2,	but	related	to	Q1	2024:	partial
reclassification	of	trial	Smart!	delivery	costs	previously	included	in	Marketing	service	expenses	which	now	decrease
Marketplace	revenue.

[2]	 Logistic	Service	revenue	previously	 in	Net	costs	of	delivery,	of	which	PLN	0.4	m	related	to	Q1	and	PLN	0.6m
related	to	Q2	2024.	From	Q2	2024,	Logistic	Service	revenue	is	reported	gross	where	Allegro	acts	as	principal,	with